Agenda Item: 3F6

PALM BEACH COUNTY BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY

Meeting Date: December 7, 2021	[X] []	Consent Workshop	
Submitted By: Department of Airports			
I. EXE	CUTIVE	BRIEF	
Motion and Title: Staff recommends me All-Site Construction, Inc. (All-Site) in the Days for the Fence and Security Improvement	amount	t of \$1,079,056	6.25 and 180 Calendar
Summary: This project was advertised upon September 2, 2021, three (3) bids Improvements at LNA. All-Site, a Palm identified as the lowest responsible/responsible free removal, installation of new security figates (vehicle and pedestrian) with card cameras at LNA. A Disadvantaged Buestablished for this project. All-Site has contract that LNA is not a commercial self-brida Statutes, that became effective on this contract. Countywide (AH)	were re Beach nsive bi disting prence, in access asiness mmitted vice air	eceived for the County, Florid der in the amerimeter fence installation of note and Enterprise (Description of the Description	da company has been nount of \$1,079,056.25. It, clearing and grubbing, new manual and electrical installation of security BE) goal of 14% was BE goal of 14%. Due to nanges to Chapter 332,
Background and Justification: This prexisting fence at LNA to meet current stand on the results of the current Wildlife Hazard included in the report for the installation at fence in order to prevent access onto the awill help to mitigate unwanted access onto cause disruption to aviation activities, in act the airfield by pedestrians. This project security infrastructure throughout the fact recently-completed as part of the Southsic Risk Insurance is not required for this project.	dards for Asses ad/or read/or read/or read/or read/or the airled to the airled to the airled to the airled to the Assessing and the Assessing and the Assessing are assessing as a second and the Assessing are assessing as a second are assessing as a second are assessing as a second are a second are as a second are as a second are as a second are as a second are	or Palm Beach sment (WHA), placement of poy various wildlifeld by wildlife preventing ureso enhance adding to the in	County airports. Based a recommendation was portions of the perimeter life species. This project that has the potential to nauthorized access onto access gates and other approvements that were
Attachments:			
1. Three (3) original contracts w/All-Site			

County Administrator

2. Bid Tabulation/Engineers and DBE Recommendation

Recommended By:

Approved By:

II. FISCAL IMPACT ANALYSIS

A. Five Year Summary of Fisc	cal Impact:				
Fiscal Years	20 <u>22</u>	20 <u>23</u>	20 <u>24</u>	20 <u>25</u>	20 <u>26</u>
Capital Expenditures Operating Costs External Revenues (Grants) Program Income (County) In-Kind Match (County) NET FISCAL IMPACT	\$1,079,056.25 (\$667,177) 				
# ADDITIONAL FTE POSITIONS (Cumulative)					
Is Item Included in Current Bu Does this item include the use	•	ls?	YesX Yes	NoX	-
Budget Account No: Fund 4 Reporting Categor			nit <u>A372-22</u> <u>A374-22</u>		
B. Recommended Sources o	f Funds/Summa	ry of Fisc	al Impact:		(T
Approval of this item prov \$1,079,056.25. Funding sou of \$667,177 and Local fun- accounts. C. Departmental Fiscal Revie	urces consist of Fds of \$411,880.	lorida Dep Funding	eartment of Tra is available in	nsportation gra	ant funds
	III. REVIE	W COMM	<u>ENTS</u>		
A. OFMB Fiscal and/or Conti	act Developmer	nt and Co	ntrol Commer	nts:	
OFMB AT 11-10-21 200 11-10-2	-	Con	tract Dev. and	John III	\$121
B. Legal Sufficiency:					
Helene County Attorney	etelfant 11/23/21				
C. Other Department Review	r:				
Department Director					

REVISED 11/17

(THIS SUMMARY IS NOT TO BE USED AS A BASIS FOR PAYMENT)

CONTRACT

COUN	CONTRACT, made and entered on, between PALM BEACH TY, a political subdivision of the State of Florida, hereinafter referred to as the "OWNER" and ITE CONSTRUCTION, INC., hereinafter referred to as the "CONTRACTOR".
That the	WITNESSETH: e said Contractor having been awarded the contract for:
	LNA Fence and Security Improvements Palm Beach County Park Airport PALM BEACH COUNTY PROJECT No. LN 21-13
agreem Owner, the said all the accorda	rdance with the Bid therefore and for and in consideration of the promises and of the covenants and ents, and of the payments herein specified, to be made and performed by the Contractor and the the Contractor hereby covenants and agrees to and with the Owner to undertake and execute all of a named work, in a good, substantial and workmanlike manner, and to furnish all the materials and tools and labor necessary to properly perform and complete the work ready for use, in strict ance with all the provisions of the Contract including the following documents described below are made a part hereof and incorporated herein by reference:
_	Invitation to Bid and Instructions to Bidders dated <u>July 2021</u> .
_	Completed Bond, Surety and Insurance Forms, dated
-	Specifications, dated <u>July 2021</u> .
-	General Provisions, dated <u>July 2021</u> .
-	Special Provisions, dated <u>July 2021</u> .
- -	Addendum No. 1 dated August 18, 2021. Addendum No. 2 dated August 27, 2021.
-	Drawings, dated July 2021.
-	Completed Bid and Attachments, dated <u>8/31/21</u> ; submitted <u>September 2, 2021</u> .
	accept as full compensation for the satisfactory performance of this Contract the sum of One Million y Nine Thousand Fifty Six and 25/100 Dollars (\$1,079,056.25), Total Bid Amount, Base Bid for
the <u>LN</u>	A Fence and Security Improvements at Palm Beach County Park Airport.

Federal Front End Documents
LNA Fence and Security Improvements
Palm Beach County Park Airport

Contract Documents v 061021 July 2021 The prices named in the Bid are for the completed work, and include the furnishing of all materials and all labor, tools, and appliances and all expense, direct or indirect, connected with the proper execution of the work and of maintaining the same until it is accepted by the Board of County Commissioners.

Time is of the essence. The Contractor shall commence the work to be performed under this Contract on the date set by the Owner in the written notice to proceed, continue the work with due diligence and shall complete the entire work per Attachment No. 2 to the Bid Form. Further, in the event interim milestone completion dates are established in Attachment No. 2 of the Bid Form for separable portions of the work, the Contractor agrees to complete said separable portions of the work in accordance with said milestone dates.

In case of failure on the part of the Contractor to complete the work within the time(s) specified in the Contract, or within such additional time(s) as may be granted by formal action of the Board of County Commissioners or fails to prosecute the work, or any separable part thereof, with such diligence as will insure its completion within the time(s) specified in the Contract or any extensions thereof, Owner will suffer damage, the amount of which is difficult, if not impossible to ascertain. Therefore, the Contractor shall pay to the Owner, as liquidated damages, the amounts indicated in the Milestone and Damages Data (Attachment #2 of the Bid Form) for each calendar day of delay that actual completion extends beyond the time limits specified in said Attachment until such reasonable time as may be required for final completion of work. In no way shall costs for liquidated damages be construed as a penalty on the Contractor.

Liquidated damages due to the Owner may be deducted from payments due to the Contractor, or may be collected from the Contractor or its surety or sureties. These provisions for liquidated damages shall not prevent the Owner, in case of the Contractor's default, from terminating the Contractor's right to proceed as provided in General Provision section 80-09 "Default and Termination of Contract".

As provided in F.S. 287.132-133, by entering into this contract or performing any work in furtherance hereof, the contractor certifies that it, its affiliates, suppliers, subcontractors and consultants who will perform hereunder, have not been placed on the Convicted Vendor List maintained by the State of Florida Department of Management Services within the 36 months immediately preceding the date hereof. This notice is required by F.S. 287.133 (3) (a).

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Board of County Commissioners of Palm Beach County, Florida, has made and executed this Contract on behalf of the said County and caused the seal of the said County to be affixed hereto, and the Contractor has hereunto set his hand and seal the day and year written. The Contractor represents that it is authorized to execute this contract on behalf of itself and its Surety.

ATTEST: JOSEPH ABRUZZO, Clerk of the Circuit Court & Comptroller	PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA, a Political Subdivision of the State of Florida BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
By: Deputy Clerk	By:Mayor
APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY	APPROVED AS TO TERMS AND CONDITIONS Some Bular
Assistant County Attorney	Director, Department of Airports "CONTRACTOR"
(witness signature) Felicic Suffold Turnot (witness name printed) (witness signature) (witness signature) (witness name printed)	By All-Site Construction in (Corporate Name) a Flocial corporation (insert state of corporation) By: (signatory) (print signatory's name) Its Fresident (print title)
	(Corporate Seal)

This page intentionally left blank

Federal Front End Documents
LNA Fence and Security Improvements
Palm Beach County Park Airport

Contract Documents v 061021 July 2021



Discover the Difference.

October 18, 2021

To: Palm Beach County

From: Jason S. Centrella, Allstar Surety Company,
Managing General Agent for Fair American Insurance & Reinsurance Company

RE: Palm Beach County Park Airport, LNA Fencing & Security, Project LN 21-13

Bond # BND1009408-00

To Whom it May Concern:

I authorize the purchasing official for **Palm Beach County** to date the following documents for the captioned bond to match the contract date:

- 1. Contract date on the bond
- 2. Bond date on the bond
- 3. Date on the Power of Attorney

Please return by fax a copy of the dated bond documents to fax # 813-968-8082, or email to our office to askaff@allstarfg.com.

Jason S. Centrella, Attorney-in-Fact

Allstar Surety Company

Managing General Agent for Fair American Insurance & Reinsurance Company

AllstarFinancialGroup.com 11481 Old St Augustine Rd, Ste 104, Jacksonville, FL 32258 T 904.230.1324 * Toll Free 800.639.4958 F 904.230.0921

SURETY · FIDELITY · INSURANCE

Bond BND1009408-00

CONTRACT PERFORMANCE BOND

BOND NUMBER:

BND1009408-00

BOND AMOUNT:

\$1,079,056.25

CONTRACT AMOUNT:

\$1,079,056.25

CONTRACTOR'S NAME:

All-Site Construction Inc.

CONTRACTOR'S ADDRESS: 2915 E Tamarind Ave

West Palm Beach, FL 33407

CONTRACTOR'S PHONE:

(561) 848-1110

SURETY COMPANY:

Fair American Insurance and Reinsurance Company

SURETY'S ADDRESS:

365 Northridge Rd, Ste 400

Atlanta, GA 30350

(404) <u>522-3898</u>

OWNER'S NAME:

PALM BEACH COUNTY

OWNER'S ADDRESS:

c/o Department of Airports

846 Palm Beach International Airport West Palm Beach, Florida 33406-1470

OWNER'S PHONE:

(561) 471-7462

DESCRIPTION OF WORK:

Demolition of the existing perimeter fence, clearing and grubbing, tree removal, installation of new security fence, installation of new manual and electric gates (vehicle and pedestrian) with card access readers, and

installation of security cameras.

PROJECT LOCATION:

Palm Beach County Park Airport Palm Beach County, Florida

LEGAL DESCRIPTION:

PCN 00 43 44 32-00-006-0010, 00-43-44-28-00-001-3020,

00-43-44-31-00-000-0580

Federal Front End Documents LNA Fence and Security Improvements Palm Beach County Park Airport

Contract Documents v 061021 July 2021 This Bond is issued in favor of the County conditioned on the full and faithful performance of the Contract

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: that Contractor and Surety, are held and firmly bound unto

Palm Beach County Board of County Commissioners 301 N. Olive Avenue West Palm Beach, Florida 33401

as Obligee, herein called County, for the use and benefit of claimant as herein below defined, in the amount of <u>One Million Seventy Nine Thousand Fifty Six and 25/100 Dollars</u> (\$1,079,056.25) Total Bid Amount, Base Bid, for the payment whereof Principal and Surety bind themselves, their heirs, personal representatives, executors, administrators, successors and assigns, jointly and severally, firmly by these presents.

WHEREAS,		
Principal has by writte County for	n agreement dated	, 20, entered into a contract with the
Project Name:	LNA Fence and Secur	ity Improvements
Project No.:	LN 21-13	
Project Description:	perimeter fence, clearing fence, installation of ne	nsists of the following: demolition of the existing and grubbing, tree removal, installation of new security we manual and electric gates (vehicle and pedestrian) with d installation of security cameras at Palm Beach County
Project Location:	Palm Beach County Palm Beach County, Fl	<u>-</u>
in accordance with Des	ign Criteria prepared by	
NAME OF ARCHITEC LOCATION OF FIRM PHONE:		AECOM 2090 Palm Beach Lakes Blvd., Suite 600 West Palm Beach, FL 33409 561-684-3375
FAX:		N/A
which contract is by refe	erence made a part hereo	f in its entirety, and is hereinafter referred to as the Contract.

THE CONDITION OF THIS BOND is that if Principal:

- 1. Performs the contract dated _______, 20_____ between Principal and County for the construction of <u>LNA Fence and Security Improvements at Palm Beach County Park Airport</u>, Contract No. <u>LN 21-13</u> the contract being made a part of this bond by reference, in the time and in the manner prescribed in the Contract and;
- 2. Pays County all losses, damages (including liquidated damages), expenses, costs, and attorneys' fees, including appellate proceedings, the County sustains because of a default by Principal under the contract and;
- 3. Performs the guarantee of all work and materials furnished under the contract for the time specified in the contract, then this bond is void; otherwise it remains in full force.

Whenever Principal shall be, and declared by COUNTY to be in default under the Country having performed COUNTY's obligations thereunder, the Surety may promptly remedy the default or shall promptly:

- 1. Complete the Contract in accordance with its terms and conditions; or
- 2. Obtain a bid or bids for completing the Contract in accordance with its terms and conditions, and upon determination by Surety of the lowest responsible bidder, or if the COUNTY elects, upon determination by the County and the Surety jointly of the lowest responsible bidder, arrange for a Contract between such bidder and COUNTY, and make available as the work progresses(even though there should be a default or a succession of defaults under the Contract or Contracts of completion arranged under this Paragraph) sufficient funds to pay the costs of completion, less the balance of the Contract price; but not exceeding, including other costs and damages for which the Surety may be liable hereunder, the amount set forth in the first paragraph hereof. The term "balance of the Contract price" as used in this paragraph, shall mean the total amount payable by COUNTY to Principal under the Contract and any amendments thereto, less the amount properly paid by COUNTY to Principal.

Any changes in or under the Contract Documents and compliance or noncompliance with any formalities connected with the Contract or the changes does not affect Surety's obligation under this bond. Any increase in the total contract amount as authorized by the COUNTY shall accordingly increase the Surety's obligation by the same dollar amount of said increase. The Principal shall be responsible for notification to Surety of all such changes.

Surety expressly acknowledges its obligations and liabilities for liquidated damages suffered by COUNTY under the provisions of the Contract Documents.

See subsection (2) of Section 255.05, Florida Statutes as amended for the notice and time limitations for claimants. PRINCIPAL: All-Site Construction Inc. Ezra Saffold By:(Print) Witness for the Principal President Title (SEAL) Address: 2915 E Tamarind Ave West Palm Beach, FL 33407 Fair American Insurance and Reinsurance Company **SURETY** Jason S. Centrella By: (Print) Witness for the Surety Signature Attorney-in-Fact & Florida Resident Agent Title Seal Address 365 Northridge Rd, Ste 400

Atlanta, GA 30350 (404) 522-3898

Bond BND1009408-00

CONTRACT PAYMENT BOND

BOND NUMBER:

BND1009408-00

BOND AMOUNT:

\$1,079,056.25

CONTRACT AMOUNT:

\$1,079,056.25

CONTRACTOR'S NAME:

All-Site Construction Inc.

CONTRACTOR'S ADDRESS: 2915 E Tamarind Ave

West Palm Beach, FL 33407

CONTRACTOR'S PHONE:

(561) 848-1110

SURETY COMPANY:

Fair American Insurance and Reinsurance Company

SURETY'S ADDRESS:

365 Northridge Rd, Suite 400

Atlanta, GA 30350

(404) 522-3898

OWNER'S NAME:

PALM BEACH COUNTY

OWNER'S ADDRESS:

c/o Department of Airports

846 Palm Beach International Airport West Palm Beach, Florida 33406-1470

OWNER'S PHONE:

(561) 471-7462

DESCRIPTION OF WORK:

Demolition of the existing perimeter fence, clearing and grubbing, tree removal, installation of new security fence, installation of new manual and electric gates (vehicle and pedestrian) with card access readers, and

installation of security cameras.

PROJECT LOCATION:

Palm Beach County Park Airport Palm Beach County, Florida

LEGAL DESCRIPTION:

PCN 00 43 44 32-00-006-0010, 00-43-44-28-00-001-3020,

00-43-44-31-00-000-0580

Federal Front End Documents LNA Fence and Security Improvements Palm Beach County Park Airport

Contract Documents v 061021 July 2021 This Bond is issued in favor of the County conditioned on the full and faithful performance of the Contract

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: that Contractor and Surety, are held and firmly bound unto

Palm Beach County Board of County Commissioners 301 N. Olive Avenue West Palm Beach, Florida 33401

as Obligee, herein called County, for the use and benefit of claimant as herein below defined, in the amount of <u>One Million Seventy Nine Thousand Fifty Six and 25/100 Dollars (\$1,079,056.25)</u> Total Bid Amount, Base Bid, for the payment whereof Principal and Surety bind themselves, their heirs, personal representatives, executors, administrators, successors and assigns, jointly and severally, firmly by these presents.

presents.						
WHEREAS,						
Principal has by writte County for	n agreement dated	, 20, entered into a contract with the				
Project Name:	LNA Fence and Secur	ity Improvements				
Project No.:	LN 21-13					
Project Description:	fence, clearing and gruinstallation of new man	asists of the following: demolition of the existing perimeterabbing, tree removal, installation of new security fence mual and electric gates (vehicle and pedestrian) with care tallation of security cameras at Palm Beach County Park				
Project Location:	Palm Beach County Park Airport Palm Beach County, Florida					
in accordance with Des	ign Criteria prepared by					
NAME OF ARCHITEC LOCATION OF FIRM PHONE:		AECOM 2090 Palm Beach Lakes Blvd., Suite 600 West Palm Beach, FL 33409 561-684-3375				
FAX: which contract is by refe	erence made a part hereof	N/A f in its entirety, and is hereinafter referred to as the Contract				

THE CONDITION OF THIS BOND is that if Principal:

- 1. Promptly makes payment to all claimants as defined in Section 255.05(1), Florida Statutes supplying Principal with labor, materials and suppliers, used directly or indirectly by Principal in the prosecution of the work provided for in the Contract dated ________, 20 _______ between Principal and County for the construction of LNA Fence and Security Improvements at Palm Beach County Park Airport, Contract No. LN 21-13, the Contract being made a part of this bond by reference, in the time and in the manner prescribed in the Contract, and:
- 2. Pays COUNTY all losses, damages, expenses, costs, and attorneys' fees, including appellate proceedings, the COUNTY sustains because of a default by Principal under the Contract.

Then this bond is void; otherwise it remains in full force.

Any changes in or under the Contract Documents and compliance or noncompliance with any formalities connected with the Contract or the changes does not affect Surety's obligation under this bond. Any increase in the total contract amount as authorized by the COUNTY shall accordingly increase the Surety's obligation by the same dollar amount of said increase. The Principal shall be responsible for notification to Surety of all such changes.

See Sections 255.05(2) and 255.05(10), Florida Statutes a claimants.	as amended for the notice and time limitations for
	PRINCIPAL:
	Ezra Saffold
	By:(Print)
Witness for the Principal	Signature
	President
	Title
	(SEAL)
	Address:
	2915 E Tamarind Ave
	West Palm Beach, FL 33407
	Fair American Insurance and SURETY Reinsurance Company Jason S. Centrella
Witness for the Surety	By: (Print)
Witness for the Surety	Signature
0	//
	Attorney-in/Fact & Florida Resident Agent
	Title
	Seal
	Address
	365 Northridge Rd, Ste 400
	Atlanta, GA 30350

CORPORATE CERTIFICATE

DATE: 10/18/21 PBC PROJECT NUMBER: LN 21-13 The undersigned hereby certifies that the following are true and correct statements: 1. That he/she is the Secretary of All-Site Construction, a corporation, a corporation organized and existing in good standing under the laws of the State of _ Florilla referred to as the "Corporation", and that the following Resolutions are true and correct sopies of certain Resolutions adopted by the Board of Directors of the Corporation as of the Lipital day of Lipital Corporation, 2001 in accordance with the laws of the State of the State of Incorporation of the Corporation, the Articles of Incorporation and the By-laws of the Corporation: RESOLVED, that the Corporation shall enter into that certain Agreement between Palm Beach County, a political subdivision of the State of Florida and the Corporation, a copy of which is attached hereto, and be it FURTHER RESOLVED, that Ford Satfold the President of the Corporation, is hereby authorized and instructed to execute such Agreement and such other instruments as may be necessary and appropriate for the Corporation to fulfill its obligations under the Agreement. 2. That the foregoing resolutions have not been modified, amended, rescinded, revoked or otherwise changed and remain in full force and effect as of the date hereof. That the Corporation is in good standing under the laws of the State of Florida or its State of Incorporation if other, and has qualified, if legally required, to do business in the State of Florida and has the full power and authority to enter into such Agreement. IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has set his hand and affixed the Corporate Seal of the Corporation the <u>i</u> day of _ <u>, 20 2 1</u> (CORPORATE SEAL) (Print Signatory's Name) It's Secretary SWORN TO (OR AFFIRMED) AND SUBSCRIBED before me by means of [~] physical presence or [] online notarization, this 18th day of Deforder 20 by the Secretary of the aforesaid corporation, who is personally known to me OR who produced as identification and who did (did not) take an oath. FELICIAL. SAFFOLD-TURNER Commission # GG 977495 Expires April 12, 2024

Federal Front End Documents LNA Fence and Security Improvements Palm Beach County Park Airport

Contract Documents v 061021 July 2021

ded Thru Budget Notary Services

CD - 13 of 14

Print Notary Name **NOTARY PUBLIC** State of Florida at Large My Commission Expires:

FORM OF GUARANTEE

GUARANTEE FOR	·
We, the undersigned, hereby guarantee that the LNA Fer County Park Airport, Palm Beach County, Florida, wh accordance with the plans and specifications; that the guaranties included in the Contract Documents. We agwith any other adjacent work which may be damage workmanship or materials within a period of one year free Completion of the above named work by the County whatsoever to said County of Palm Beach, ordinary wear	ich we have constructed and bonded, has been done in work constructed will fulfill the requirements of the ree to repair or replace any or all of the work, together d in so doing, that may prove to be defective in the om the date of issuance to us of the Notice of Substantial of Palm Beach, State of Florida, without any expense
In the event of our failure to comply with the above-m being notified in writing by the Board of County Comm or separately, do hereby authorize Palm Beach County of at our expense and we will honor and pay the costs and is started, it shall be carried through to completion.	issioners, Palm Beach County, Florida, we, collectively to proceed to have said defects repaired and made good
DATED (Notice of Substantial Completion Date)	
SEAL AND NOTARIAL ACKNOWLEDGMENT OF	SURETY
(Seal)	CONTRACTOR
Ву:	(Contractus Signature) ETRU Substitute (Print Name and Title)
	Fair American Insurance and Reinsurance Company
Ву:	(Surety Name) (Seal)
·	(Surety Signature)
	Jason S. Centrella, Attorney-in-Fact & Florida Resident Agent
Guarantee Must Contain Original Signatures No Copies will be accepted.	Print Name and Title)

FAIR AMERICAN INSURANCE AND REINSURANCE COMPANY One Liberty Plaza, 165 Broadway, New York, NY 10006 POWER OF ATTORNEY

Know all men by these Presents, that Fair American Insurance and Reinsurance Company ("Company"), a New York corporation, had made, constituted and appointed, and by these presents does make, constitute and appoint, Andrew C. Heaner of Atlanta, Georgia; Stefan E. Tauger of Parker, Colorado; Arthur S. Johnson of Atlanta, Georgia; James E. Feldner of West Lake, Ohio; Jeffery L. Booth of Blacklick, Ohio; Melanie J. Stokes of Atlanta, Georgia; David R. Brett of Columbia, South Carolina; Scott E. Stoltzner of Birmingham, Alabama; Jason S. Centrella of Jacksonville, Florida; Matthew W. Hollingsworth of Addison, TX; Michael J. Brown of Cumming, Georgia; Tamara D. Johnson of Atlanta, Georgia; Omar G. Guerra of Overland Park, Kansas; or Douglas Berrett Miller of Jacksonville, Florida EACH as its true and lawful attorney-in-fact to sign, execute, seal, deliver for, and on behalf of the said Company, and as its act and deed any place in the United States any and all surety, bonds, undertakings, recognizances and contracts of suretyship to be given to all obligees provided that no bond or undertaking or contract of suretyship executed under this authority shall exceed in amount of the sum of \$5,000,000 (Five Million Dollars), any single instance. Provided, however, that this power of attorney limits the acts of those named herein; and they shall have no authority to bind the Company except in the manner stated and to the extent of any limitation herein.

This Power of Attorney is granted and is signed and sealed by facsimile under and by the authority of the following Resolutions adopted pursuant to due authorization by the Board of Directors of the Company on the 2nd day of February, 2016.

RESOLVED, that the President, Chairman, or any Senior Vice President or Vice President of the Company, in conjunction with any Senior Vice President or Vice President, be, and that each or any of them hereby is, authorized to appoint Attorneys-in-fact of the Company as may be necessary to act on behalf of the Company to make, execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver as surety any and all bonds, undertakings, recognizances, contracts of suretyship and other surety obligations. Such Attorneys-in-fact, subject to the limitations set forth in their respective powers of attorney, shall have full power to bind the Company by their signature and execution of any such instruments and to attach thereto the seal of the Company. When so executed such instruments shall be as binding as if signed by the President and attested by the Secretary.

FURTHER RESOLVED, that any and all Powers of Attorney and Certified Copies of such Powers of Attorney and certification in respect thereto, granted and executed by the President or Senior Vice President, in conjunction with any Senior Vice President or Vice President of the Company, shall be binding on the Company to the same extent as if all signatures therein were manually affixed, even though one or more of any such signatures thereon may be facsimile.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Company has caused its official seal to be hereto affixed, and these presents to be sealed with its corporate seal and duly attested to by these Senior Vice Presidents this 7th day of January 2020.

Fair American Insurance and Reinsurance Company

Christopher O'Gwen, Senior Vice President

Suzanne A. Spantidos, Senior Vice President

STATE OF NEW YORK

On **January 07**, **2020** before me, the above named Senior Vice Presidents, personally appeared, who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the persons whose names are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that they executed the same in their authorized capacities, that they know the seal of Fair American Insurance and Reinsurance Company, and that their signatures and the seals of Fair American Insurance and Reinsurance Company were duly affixed and subscribed to said instrument by the authority and direction of the Company. I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of New York that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

Signature (Seal)

I, Christopher O'Gwen, the undersigned, an Officer of Fair American Insurance and Reinsurance Company, a New York Corporation, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that the foregoing and attached Power of Attorney is a true and correct copy of the original power of attorney, and do hereby further certify that the said Powers are still in force and effect.

Signed and sealed the City of New York. Dated the _____ day of _____

No.5042 Comp. Bro. December 7, 2012

Christopher O'Gweл, Senior Vice President

BND1009408.00

DISCLOSURE OF LOBBYING ACTIVITIES

Approved by OMB 0348-0046

Complete this form to disclose lobbying activities pursuant to 31 U.S.C. 1352 (See reverse for public burden disclosure.)

	(See reverse for pur	nic bulgett disclosu	ie. <i>)</i>			
1. Type of Federal Action:	2. Status of Federa	I Action:	3. Report Type:			
a. contract	a. bid/o	ffer/application	a. initial fil	ing		
b. grant	b. initia		b. materia	_ 1		
c. cooperative agreement	c. post-	award		Change Only:		
d. loan			*	quarter		
e. loan guarantee				st report		
f. loan insurance			date of fac	stroport		
4. Name and Address of Reportin	a Entity:	5 If Poporting En	titu in No. 4 is a Si	ubawardee, Enter Name		
l	-	and Address of		ubawaidee, Eillei Naine		
☐ Prime ☐ Subawardee Tier		and Address of	Filme.			
	, malemn					
Congressional District, if known	1:	Congressional	District, if known:			
6. Federal Department/Agency:		7. Federal Progra	m Name/Description	on:		
		CFDA Number,	if applicable:			
8. Federal Action Number, if know	n:	9. Award Amount	:, if known:			
		\$				
10 - Nove and Address of Lab		<u>L</u>	forming Consists	(in alreading and description		
10. a. Name and Address of Lobb		1	_	(including address if		
(if individual, last name, first i	name, IVII):	different from No. 10a)				
	5.	(last name, first name, MI):				
No Lobbil my Activitio	(attach Continuation She	et(s) SF-LLLA, if necessa	ary)			
11. Amount of Payment (check all	that apply):	13. Type of Paym	ent (check all that a	apply):		
\$ actual	planned	a. retainer				
		b. one-time f				
12. Form of Payment (check all the	at apply):	c. commission				
a. cash		d. contingent fee				
b. in-kind; specify: nature		e. deferred				
value		f. other; spec	cify:			
14. Brief Description of Services employee(s), or Member(s) co			• •	cluding officer(s),		
		/	•			
	(attach Continuation She	et(s) SF-LLLA. if necessa	ary)	,		
15. Continuation Sheet(s) SF-LLL		Yes	ΠNo	, //		
16. Information requested through this form is authorize		T - 7	1	1//		
1352. This disclosure of lobbying activities is a n	naterial representation of fact	Signature:				
upon which reliance was placed by the tier above whor entered into. This disclosure is required pursu		Print Name: £2/	a Suffolial			
information will be reported to the Congress semi-an	nually and will be available for	Title: Presiden	+			
public inspection. Any person who fails to file the subject to a civil penalty of not less that \$10,000 ar		11. 11. 11. 11. 11. 11. 11. 11. 11. 11.	VIS III	(-1,0/1)		
each such failure.		Telephone No.:	W1-848-1110	Date: (D// 8/04 /		
Federal Use Only:				Authorized for Local Reproduction		
l				Standard Form LLL (Rev. 7-97)		

INSTRUCTIONS FOR COMPLETION OF SF-LLL, DISCLOSURE OF LOBBYING ACTIVITIES

This disclosure form shall be completed by the reporting entity, whether subawardee or prime Federal recipient, at the initiation or receipt of a covered Federal action, or a material change to a previous filing, pursuant to title 31 U.S.C. section 1352. The filing of a form is required for each payment or agreement to make payment to any lobbying entity for influencing or attempting to influence an officer or employee of any agency, a Member of Congress, an officer or employee of Congress, or an employee of a Member of Congress in connection with a covered Federal action. Use the SF-LLLA Continuation Sheet for additional information if the space on the form is inadequate. Complete all items that apply for both the initial filing and material change report. Refer to the implementing guidance published by the Office of Management and Budget for additional information.

- 1. Identify the type of covered Federal action for which lobbying activity is and/or has been secured to influence the outcome of a covered Federal action.
- 2. Identify the status of the covered Federal action.
- 3. Identify the appropriate classification of this report. If this is a followup report caused by a material change to the information previously reported, enter the year and quarter in which the change occurred. Enter the date of the last previously submitted report by this reporting entity for this covered Federal action.
- 4. Enter the full name, address, city, State and zip code of the reporting entity. Include Congressional District, if known. Check the appropriate classification of the reporting entity that designates if it is, or expects to be, a prime or subaward recipient. Identify the tier of the subawardee, e.g., the first subawardee of the prime is the 1st tier. Subawards include but are not limited to subcontracts, subgrants and contract awards under grants.
- 5. If the organization filing the report in item 4 checks "Subawardee," then enter the full name, address, city, State and zip code of the prime Federal recipient. Include Congressional District, if known.
- 6. Enter the name of the Federal agency making the award or loan commitment. Include at least one organizationallevel below agency name, if known. For example, Department of Transportation, United States Coast Guard.
- 7. Enter the Federal program name or description for the covered Federal action (item 1). If known, enter the full Catalog of Federal Domestic Assistance (CFDA) number for grants, cooperative agreements, loans, and loan commitments.
- 8. Enter the most appropriate Federal identifying number available for the Federal action identified in item 1 (e.g., Request for Proposal (RFP) number; Invitation for Bid (IFB) number; grant announcement number; the contract, grant, or loan award number; the application/proposal control number assigned by the Federal agency). Include prefixes, e.g., "RFP-DE-90-001."
- 9. For a covered Federal action where there has been an award or loan commitment by the Federal agency, enter the Federal amount of the award/loan commitment for the prime entity identified in item 4 or 5.
- 10. (a) Enter the full name, address, city, State and zip code of the lobbying entity engaged by the reporting entity identified in item 4 to influence the covered Federal action.
 - (b) Enter the full names of the individual(s) performing services, and include full address if different from 10 (a). Enter Last Name, First Name, and Middle Initial (MI).
- 11. Enter the amount of compensation paid or reasonably expected to be paid by the reporting entity (item 4) to the lobbying entity (item 10). Indicate whether the payment has been made (actual) or will be made (planned). Check all boxes that apply. If this is a material change report, enter the cumulative amount of payment made or planned to be made.
- 12. Check the appropriatebox(es). Check all boxes that apply. If payment is made through an in-kind contribution, specify the nature and value of the in-kind payment.
- 13. Check the appropriate box(es). Check all boxes that apply. If other, specify nature.
- 14. Provide a specific and detailed description of the services that the lobbyist has performed, or will be expected to perform, and the date(s) of any services rendered. Include all preparatory and related activity, not just time spent in actual contact with Federal officials. Identify the Federal official(s) or employee(s) contacted or the officer(s), employee(s), or Member(s) of Congress that were contacted.
- 15. Check whether or not a SF-LLLA Continuation Sheet(s) is attached.
- 16. The certifying official shall sign and date the form, print his/her name, title, and telephone number.

According to the Paperwork Reduction Act, as amended, no persons are required to respond to a collection of information unless it displays a valid OMB Control Number. The valid OMB control number for this information collection is OMB No. 0348-0046. Public reporting burden for this collection of information is estimated to average 30 minutes per response, including time for reviewing instructions, searching existing data sources, gathering and maintaining the data needed, and completing and reviewing the collection of information. Send comments regarding the burden estimate or any other aspect of this collection of information, including suggestions for reducing this burden, to the Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0348-0046), Washington, DC 20503.

PALM BEACH COUNTY BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS Dave Kerner. Mayor Robert S. Weinroth. Vice Mayor Maria G. Marino Gregg K. Weiss Maria Sachs Melissa McKinlay Mack Bernard



COUNTY ADMINISTRATOR Verdenia C. Baker DEPARTMENT OF AIRPORTS



Attachment No. 2

Based on the review by Palm Beach County Department of Airports (Exhibits A & B), it is our intent to recommend the award of the contract to **All-Site Construction**, **Inc.** for the below listed project:

LNA Fence and Security Improvements
Palm Beach County Park Airport
Palm Beach County Project No. LN 21-13
Department of Airports

Total Bid Amount, Base Bid: \$1,079,056.25

Gary M. Sypek, Senior Deputy Director Palm Beach County Department of Airports

Dated: October 5, 2021

(Page 1 of 6)

846 PALM BEACH INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT West Palm Beach, Florida 33406-1470 (561: 471-7400 FAX: (561) 471-7427 www.pbia.org

PALM BEACH COUNTY GLADES AIRPORT
Palotine

PALM BEACH COUNTY PARK AIRPORT

NORTH COUNTY GENERAL AVIATION AIRPORT

Palm Beach Gardens

'An Equal Opportunity-Affirmative Action Employer'



September 30, 2021

Mr. Gary Sypek
Deputy Director of Airports
Palm Beach County Department of Airports
846 Palm Beach International Airport
West Palm Beach, Florida 33406-1470

Exhibit "A"

RE: PBC Project No. LN 21-13

LNA Fence and Security Improvements
Palm Beach International Airport
Bid Tabulation and Contract Award Recommendation

Gary:

AECOM Technical Services, Inc. (AECOM) has reviewed the submitted bid for the referenced project. The Bid Opening was conducted on September 2, 2021 at 2:00 PM, the established deadline for submission of bids.

A total of three (3) bids were received for this project from local contractors: All-Site Construction, Inc, Gomez and Son Fence, Corp., and Ranger Construction Industries. The three contractor bids, along with the Engineer's Estimate, are presented in the table below.

BIDDER	BASE BID PRICE			
Engineer's Estimate	\$1,223,600.00			
All-Site Construction, Inc.	\$1,079,056.25			
Ranger Construction Industries	\$1,339,999.00			
Gomez and Son Fence, Corp.	\$1,423,150.00			

AECOM's review of the bids indicated the following:

- All-Site Construction, the lowest bidder, completed the Bid Form and included the
 acknowledgment of all addenda (2) and all necessary attachments per the bid
 documents. AECOM has confirmed All-Site Construction as the Prime Contractor,
 will perform a minimum of 25% of the work.
- Ranger Construction completed the Bid Form and all necessary attachments as required per the bid documents, including the acknowledgment of all two (2) issued addenda. Ranger Construction as the Prime Contractor, will perform a minimum of 27% of the work.
- Gomez and Son Fence completed the Bid Form and included the acknowledgment of all addenda (2) and all necessary attachments with the exception of Attachment 6a and 6b. Gomez and Son has not listed any subcontractors on Attachment 3 and has indicated they will be performing 90% of the Contract. Signatures were missing from a number of attachments including the Bid Bond, Attachment 5.

(Page 2 of 6)



Each Bidder provided a list of previous projects validating their qualifications, capabilities, and experience with their Bid. All-Site, the lowest bidder provided references for support of their work experience. AECOM verified the references provided by All-Site, and their fencing subcontractor and received very positive reviews of the work performed by each. Ranger Construction, the second lowest bidder, has previous experience working on projects for the DOA and AECOM.

AECOM's review showed all Bids were calculated correctly on the Bid Price form and both Al-Site and Ranger appear to have submitted complete responsive bids.

Based on AECOM's evaluation of the qualifications, experience, and the bids submitted, it is our recommendation that the DOA award the LN 21-13, LNA Fence and Security Improvements Contract to the lowest responsible/responsive bidder, All-Site Construction, Inc., contingent on the DOA's legal and DBE review of the bid documents.

If you have any questions, please feel free to contact me. We would be pleased to address any and all issues at your convenience.

Sincerely,

AECOM Technical Services, Inc.

Andrew Kacer, PE

and 12

VΡ

enclosures: B

Bid Tabulation

Bid Review Checklist

L:\Legacy\USTPA3FP001\Data\Projects\Aviation\PBIA2018\Amendment 1\60613473 Task I-19-LNA-A-007 LNA Fence and Security\400-Technical\490 Bid and Award\490.2 LN 21-13\Bid Recommendation\Bid Recommendation.docx

(Page 4 of 6)

PALM BEACH COUNTY - DEPARTMENT OF AIRPORTS PALM BEACH COUNTY PARK AIRPORT LN 21-13: LNA FENCE AND SECURITY IMPROVEMENTS BID TABULATION 9/28/2021

	BASE BID			ENGINEER'	'S ESTIMATE	ALL-SITE CO	INSTRUCTION	GOMEZ AND	SONS FENCE	RANGER	CONSTRUCTION
ITEM NO.	ITEM DESCRIPTION	UNIT	QUANTITY	UNIT COST	ITEM COST	UNIT COST	ITEM COST	UNIT COST	ITEM COST	UNIT COST	ITEM COST
0104-10-3	SEDIMENT BARRIERS	LF	3,400	\$5	\$17,000	\$4.40	\$14,960.00	\$4.00	\$13,600.00	\$3.35	\$11,390.00
0104-11	FLOATING TURBIDITY BARRIER	LF	200	\$25	\$5,000	\$105.00	\$21,000.00	\$50.00	\$10,000.00	\$14.70	\$2,940.00
C'-105-1	MOBILIZATION (10% Max, of Total Project Cost)	LS	1	\$90,000	\$90,000	\$105,000.00	\$105,000.00	\$110,000.00	\$110,000.00	\$130,000.00	\$130,000.00
01030-1	MAINTENANCE OF AIR OPERATION AREA TRAFFIC	LS	1	\$70,000	\$70,000	\$52,500.00	\$52,500.00	\$50,000.00	\$50,000.00	\$123,952.80	\$123,952.80
0526-1-2	PAVERS. ARCHITECTURAL, SIDEWALK	SY	4.5	\$1,500	\$6,750	\$1,312.50	\$5,906.25	\$2,000.00	\$9,000.00	\$670.50	\$3,017.25
0519-78	BOLLARDS	EA	17	\$900	\$15,300	\$1,050.00	\$17,850.00	\$1,000.00	\$17,000.00	\$875.70	\$14,886.90
0581-1-1	RELOCATE TREES AND PALMS, PALM, 14' OF CLEAR TRUNK	EA	11	\$5,000	\$55,000	\$5,775.00	\$63,525.00	\$4.500.00	\$49,500.00	\$2,131.00	\$23,441.00
0581-1-2	RELOCATE TREES AND PALMS, PALM, 14' OF CLEAR TRUNK	EA	4	\$7,500	\$30,000	\$6,825.00	\$27,300.00	\$4,500.00	\$18,000.00	\$1,657.40	\$6,629.60
F-162.5.1	7-FT GALVANIZED CHAIN LINK FENCE WITH BARBED WIRE	LF	12.500	\$50	\$625,000	\$40.95	\$511,875.00	\$59.00	\$737,500.00	\$62.00	\$775,000.00
F-162.5.3	SWING GATE (24 FT OPENING)	EA	4	\$12,000	\$48,000	\$3,885.00	\$15,540.00	\$8,200.00	\$32,800.00	\$4,999.50	\$19,998.00
F-162.5.4	PEDESTRIAN GATE (4 FT OPENING)	EA	1	\$2,500	\$2,500	\$3,150.00	\$3,150.00	\$2,500.00	\$2,500.00	\$1,139.10	\$1,139.10
F-162.5.5	ELECTRONIC VEHICLE SLIDE GATE (20 FT OPENING)	EA	1	\$50,000	\$50,000	\$15,750.00	\$15,750.00	\$85,000.00	\$85,000.00	\$5,919.40	\$5,919.40
F-162.5.6	ELECTRONIC PEDESTRIAN GATE (4 FT OPENING)	EA	3	\$10,000	\$30,000	\$4,725.00	\$14,175.00	\$10,000.00	\$30,000.00	\$1,183.90	\$3,551.70
P-151-4.1	CLEARING AND GRUBBING	ACRE	0.25	\$18,000	\$4,500	\$63,000.00	\$15,750.00	\$25,000.00	\$6,250.00	\$58,473.00	\$14,618.25
P-151-4.3	FENCE REMOVAL	LF	11,500	\$6.50	\$74,750	\$6.30	\$72,450.00	\$6.00	\$69,000.00	\$7.15	\$82,225.00
T-901-5.1	SEEDING	1,000 SF	20	\$90	\$1,800	\$157.50	\$3,150.00	\$750.00	\$15,000.00	\$822.70	\$16,454.00
13700-1	ELECTRICAL VEHICLE GATE ACCESSORIES WITH CARD READER	EΛ	1	\$30,000	\$30,000	\$35,700.00	\$35,700.00	\$58,000.00	\$58,000.00	\$51,017.00	\$51,017.00
13700-2	ELECTRICAL PEDESTRIAN GATE ACCESSORIES WITH CARD READER	EA	3	\$9,000	\$27,000	\$7,875.00	\$23,625.00	\$16,000.00	\$48,000.00	\$5,952.00	\$17,856.00
13700-3	SECURITY CAMERAS	EA	4	\$9.000	\$36,000	\$11,025.00	\$44,100.00	\$14,000.00	\$56,000.00	\$7,510.90	\$30,043.60
13700-4	MODIFICATIONS TO EXISTING VEHICLES DETECTION LOOP	LS	1	\$5,000	\$5,000	\$15,750.00	\$15,750.00	\$6,000.00	\$6,000.00	\$5,919.40	\$5,919.40
	TOTA	L BASE E	ID CONSTR	JCTION COST	\$1,223,600		\$1,079,056.25		\$1,423,150.00		\$1,339,999.00

Description	All-Site Construction, Inc.	Gomez and Son Fence, Corp.	Ranger Construction Industries	
Addendum No. 1 Acknowledgment	√	√	✓	
Addendum No. 2 Acknowledgment	✓	√	✓	
Bid Form (Pages BF-2 and BF-3)	√	√	✓	
Bid Price Form (Page BF-4.1R) (Attachment No. 1)	√	√	✓	
Milestone and Damages Data (Attachment No. 2)	~	√	✓	
Designation of Subcontractors (Attachment No. 3)	~	No Sub Listed	✓	
Prime Contractor Work (Attachment No. 4)	√		✓	
Prime Contractor Participation (Goal = 25%)	25%	90%	27%	
Bid Bond (Attachment No. 5)	~	Not Signed	✓	
Surety (Part of Attachment No. 5)	~	✓	✓	
Partnership Certificate (Attachment No. 6a)	N/A	Not Submitted	N/A	
Limited Liability Company Certificate (Attachment No. 6b)	N/A	Not Submitted	N/A	
Statement of Participation in Contracts subject to Non- Discrimination Clause (Attachment No. 7)	✓ Not Signed		✓	
Schedule 1 - List of Proposed DBE Firms (Attachment No. 8)			These Sections will be reviewed by the Palm	
Schedule 2 Letter of Intent to Perform as a DBE Subcontractor (Attachment No.9)	These Sections will be reviewed by the Palm Beach	These Sections will be reviewed by the Palm Beach		
Schedule 3 Demonstration of Good Faith Effort to Achieve DBE Goal (Attachment No. 10)	Department of Airports.	Department of Airports.	Beach Department of	
DBE Participation (Goal = 14%)	•		Airports.	
Schedule 6 Bidder and Subcontractor Information (Attachment No. 11)	√	4	✓	
Notice to of Requirement for Certification of Non-Segregated Facilities (Attachment No. 12)	√	✓	✓	
Trench Safety Certificate (Attachment No. 13)	~	√	✓	
Buy American Certificate (Attachment No. 14)	√	✓	✓	
Certificate Regarding Foreign Participation (Attachment No. 15)	✓	✓	✓	
Certification Regarding Debarment, Suspension, Ineligibility, and Voluntary Exclusion (Attachment No. 16)	✓	✓	✓	
Form of Noncollusion Affidavit (Attachment No. 17)	√	√	✓ .	
Bidder Qualification Questionnaire (Attachment No. 18)	✓	Not Signed	✓	
E-Verification Certification (Attachment No. 19)	✓	✓	✓	
Safety Plan Compliance Document (SPCD) Certification (Attachment No. 20)	✓	✓	✓	

INTEROFFICE MEMORANDUM DEPARTMENT OF AIRPORTS

Exhibit "B"

TO:

Gary Sypek

Senior Deputy Director

FROM:

Martha LaVerghetta

Director, Airports Compliance

DATE:

September 29, 2021

RE:

Invitation to Bid for Fence and Security Improvements at Palm Beach County

Park Airport (LNA) Project No. LN 21-13

I have reviewed the three (3) proposals submitted in response to the solicitation issued for Fence and Security Improvements at the Palm Beach County Park Airport (LNA).

The following two (2) proposers have met and exceeded the DBE participation goal of 14%.

- All-Site Construction, Inc.
- Ranger Construction Industries, Inc.

The third proposer, Gomez and Sons Fence, Corp., has been found non-responsive to the DBE participation requirements for failure to complete and sign Schedules 1, 2, and 3 in accordance with the solicitation and contract documents.

If any further information is required, please let me know.

SCHEDULE 1 LIST OF PROPOSED DBE FIRMS (Attachment No. 8 To The Bid Form)

Name of Prime Bidder: All-S	te Construction Inc	Change O	rder/Task/Amer	idment No (If App	plicable): <u>N/A</u>	
Contact Person: Ezra Saffold	i	Bid Openi	ng Date: <u>9/2/21</u>			
Address: <u>2915 E Tamarind A</u>	ve West Palm Beach FL 3	3407 Departme	nt: <u>AIRPO</u> F	RTS		
Phone No.: <u>561-848-1110</u>		Fax No: <u>5</u>	61-848-1132	E-mail Address:	Ezra@allsitein	c.net
			Section of the sectio	Do	ollar Amount	
Name, Address & Phone No. of DBE Firm	Description of Type of Work	Classification (Check applicable box)	Black	Hispanic	Women	Other (Please Specify)
All-Site Construction Inc	Sitework	X Prime Contractor □ Subcontractor □ Supplier □ Manufacturer	1764,556,7	15 \$	\$	\$
		□ Prime Contractor □ Subcontractor □ Supplier □ Manufacturer	\$	\$	\$	\$
		☐ Prime Contractor ☐ Subcontractor ☐ Supplier ☐ Manufacturer	\$	\$	\$	\$
		☐ Prime Contractor ☐ Subcontractor ☐ Supplier ☐ Manufacturer	\$	\$	\$	\$
Additional sheets may be used if ne	cessary.		Total Va	lue of DBE Part	ticination \$ 11	0(4,55%, 25
			, otal ve	illo of DDE i art		
to be counted toward attainmer Firms identified on this form mu If materials or supplies are prop	for each DBE Firm must be suppo it of the DBE goal. st be certified as a DBE by the Sta osed to be purchased from a DBE urposes of determining value of DI	ate of Florida's Unified Certification regular dealer, sixty percent (60'	on Program. %) of the proposed e	expenditure is counte	d toward attainment	of the DBE goal. Reduce dolla
DBE Firms to ensure that	ndersigned Prime Bidder is the work is actually perform	ed by the DBE Firms		DBE firms on the	Project and that	the Prime Bidder will mor
By: Signature Ezra Saffold president	puting on Bobolf of the Brime	Control Control	Date: <u>8/31/21</u>			

Schedule1 (v 07-03-13)

SCHEDULE 2 LETTER OF INTENT TO PERFORM AS A DBE SUBCONTRACTOR (Attachment No. 9 To The Bid Form)

Project/Bid No.: LN 2	1-13 Project/Bid I	Name: LN	IA Fence ar	nd Security Improve	ements	
Change Order/Task //	Amendment No. (if a	pplicable): <u>N/A</u>			
Name of Prime Bidde	r: All-Site Construct	ion, Inc				
Name of DBE Firm: <u>/</u>	All-Site Construction	, Inc			AND A CONTRACTOR OF THE CONTRA	
The undersigned is co						State
X Black ★ Prime Contractor	□ Hispanic □ Subcontractor	□Won □ Mar	nen nufacturer	□Other (Please □ Supplier	Specify)	
The undersigned is referenced project (specification of the second of th	pecify in detail the pa	articular v				bove-
	•		01.41.21	U-45	T. 1957	7
Line Item/Lot No.	Item Descript		Qty/Units /LS	Unit Price \$	Total Price	To the transfer of the second
I.	Site work		725	\$	\$ 166,556.2	
				\$	\$	
				\$	\$	
at the following price		(Subcor	556. 6	er's Quote)		
and will enter into a for Palm Beach County. If the undersigned into please complete the f	ends to subcontract a		-	•		
All-Site Construction In	nc \$ /	100.5	56.25	X DB	E Certified	
			ount of Subcontract) □ Non-DBE			
\$			□ DBE Certified ount of Subcontract) □ Non-DBE			
(Name of Subcont	ractor)	(Amour	nt of Subcontra	ct) 🗆 Nor	J-DRE	
The undersigned affi subcontracting the subcontractor/suppli subcontractor from p	work to another er understands that t	subcont he provis	tractor, ex sion of this	cept as noted	above. The under	rsigned
			ite construct orded Name of D Signature	ion Inc DBE Subcontractor		
¹ Do not reduce supplier's q reflected on Schedule 1 only	y. See "Note 3" on Schedule		ourposes of det			€.
Federal Front End Doc	uments	-				
Project					Bid Forms-rev 070121	
Palm Beach County Pa	rk Airport		July 2021			

BF - 14 of 42

SCHEDULE 3 DEMONSTRATION OF GOOD FAITH EFFORTS TO ACHIEVE DBE GOAL (Attachment No. 10 To The Bid Form)

Project/Bid No.: LN 21-13	Date: <u>8/31/21</u>
Project Name: <u>LNA fence & Security Improvements</u>	<u></u>
Bidder Name: All-Site Construction Inc	
The undersigned Bidder intends to satisfy the requirer Enterprise (DBE) utilization in the following manner	nents of the Invitation to Bid related to Disadvantaged Business:
The Bidder has committed to a min blank - if the percentage will equal or exceed the	
	%, the Bidder has committed to a minimum of %1 will demonstrate its good faith efforts to achieve the DBE goal.
Print Name/Title: Ezra Saffold President	
percentage may result in a correction of the DBE percentage purs	the dollar amounts listed on Schedules 1 and 2. Errors in calculating the DBE uant to Section 11.4 of the Instructions to Bidders. In the event the DBE goal is cause the bid submitted by the Bidder to be nonresponsive to the Invitation to
THE REMAINDER OF THIS FORM MUST BE ACHIEVE THE DBE GOAL.	COMPLETED IF THE BIDDER HAS BEEN UNABLE TO
necessary and reasonable steps to secure particip appropriateness to the objective. Mere pro forma effo further efforts will not be considered a good faith ef will be considered in determining good faith efforts. in Appendix A to 49 CFR Part 26. Such actions income	al, the Bidder is required to demonstrate that the Bidder took all nation by certified DBE firms by their scope, intensity and rts such as blanket mailings or e-mails requesting quotes without ffort. The quality, quantity and intensity of the Bidder's efforts Actions constituting evidence of good faith efforts are described clude, but are not limited to, the actions identified in this form. of the actions that may be taken in an effort to achieve the DBE
bid submitted by the Bidder to be nonresponsive to a however, completion of the form alone will not nece Schedule 3 is to provide detailed information to the steps taken by each Bidder to achieve the DBE go specific and are made taking into consideration the	
	Schedule 3 Page 1 of 11 V 10-19-15
Endowl Frank Frank Dogwood	v 10-15-15
Federal Front End Documents Project	Bid Forms-rev 070121

July 2021

Palm Beach County Park Airport